**Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Washington, D.C. 20231

101165681

_	בנו	0/1/	Attorney Docket No. 104440		
	/	To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please re	ecord the attached original document or copy thereof.		
1.	Α.	Name of conveying party(ies): Toru INOUE Koichi TERUNUMA	2. A. Name and address of receiving party(ies): TDK CORPORATION 13-1, Nihonbashi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN		
	B.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ Yes ☒ No	, and the second		
3.	A.	Nature of conveyance:	B. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ☐Yes ☒ No		
	Ø	Assignment			
		Security Agreement			
		Other			
	B.	Execution Date: July 14, 1999			
4.	Α.	If this document is being filed together with a new app	lication, the execution date of the application is: July 14, 1999		
	B.	Patent Application No.(s)	C. Patent No.(s)		
(	9	1409429 Additional numbers att	ached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No		
5.		ne and address of party to whom correspondence cerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	Na	ame: James A. Oliff	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00		
			B. Enclosed (Check No.103394)		
	Ad	idress: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.		
			E		
9.	To t	tement and signature.  the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform original document.  The second of the second of the second or sec	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of  Date: September 30, 1999		
		omas J. Pardini Registration No. 30,411	ncluding cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2		

10/08/1999 DNGUYEN 00000047 094094

.. 1.

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

**PATENT REEL: 010284 FRAME: 0387** 

ASSIGNME	NT	$\mathbf{F}\mathbf{N}\mathbf{T}$
----------	----	----------------------------------

		(1)	Toru INOUE	(5)		
(1-8)	Insert	(2)	Koichi TERUNUMA	(6)		
	Name(s) of Inventor(s)	(3)		(7)		<del>.</del>
		(4)		(8)		
		In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned, each undersigned agrees to assign, and hereby does assign, transfer and set over to				
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	TDK Corporation			
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	13-1, Nihonbashi	1-chame, Ch	nuo-ku, Tokyo, J	apan
	ū	(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. §100, in the invention, and in all applications for patent including any and all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, substitute, and reissue application(s), and all Letters Patent, extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates that may be granted on the invention known as				
(11)	Insert Identification	(11)	THIN FILM DEVICE,	THIN FILM N	MAGNETIC HEAD,	
	such as Title, Case Number, or Foreign Application Number		MAGNETORESISTIVE I	ELEMENT AND	METHODS OF MANU	FACTURING THE
		(Attor	mey Docket No. 104440			)
			nich the undersigned has (have) e en date herewith or	executed an applicat	ion for patent in the United	States of America
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of Application	(12)	on <u>July 14, 1999</u>			
(13)	Alternative	(13)	U.S. application Serial Number	r		
	Identification for filed applications	filed	September 30, 1999	9		
claims of reexaminentire in assignmentific	lication or continuation or d gnee in every way possible 3) Each undersigned agree or provisions of the Internati 4) Each undersigned agree nation a grant of a valid Uni 5) Each undersigned author g from said application(s) to atterest herein assigned, and to the tent is binding on him and him 6) Each undersigned hereb	ivision the in obtain as to exect on al Confest to perfect the said that he had is heirs, soy grants	eute all papers necessary in connecesor, or any patent or reissue aping evidence and going forward oute all papers and documents and evention for Protection of Industrorm all affirmative acts which makes patent to the Assignee. It requests the Commissioner of Passignee, as Assignee of the entire not executed, and will not execute the firm of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, able in order to comply with the respective of the entire of the entire of the entire of OLIFF & BERRIDGE, able in order to comply with the respective of the entire of the	oplication based the with such interferent deperform any act will be perform any act will be perform any act will be perform any act will be performed by the performance of the perform	reon, for the invention, and ce.  hich may be necessary in color ar agreements.  btain, maintain or confirm beand all Letters Patents of the chants that he has full right in conflict herewith, and a sert on this assignment any	to cooperate with connection with by reissue or c United States to convey the agrees that this
	In witness whereof, execu	ted by th	ne undersigned on the date(s) o	pposite the undersi	gned name(s).	
Date	14/7/1	<u>.999</u>	Inventor Signature	Jone Toru INOUE	Qnu .	(SEAL)
Date	14/7/19	799	Inventor Signature	Kojchi TER	i Trenuna. UNUMA	(SEAL)
Date		····	Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature			(SEAL)
If neithe			be signed before: (a) a Notary Pu least two witnesses who also sig	n here:	S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul if ou Hishimura - Hato	
Date	14/7/199	9	Witness	Izumi	Hato	

RECORDED: 09/30/1999

PATENT REEL: 010284 FRAME: 0388

SAME